

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EUDCATION OF THE OAKLAND UNFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Resolution No. 1718-0086

Recognition of Michael L. Moore, Sr. Founder and CEO of Apagemo, Inc.

WHEREAS, Michael L. Moore, Sr., has been a student, teacher and administrator for nearly forty years in the Oakland Unified School District, currently serving as Operations Officer in Fiscal Services with responsibilities that include Contract Services and Procurement Services, processing over \$242 million annually; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Moore served as Commissioner of the Oakland Athletic League from July 2008 through June 2012 representing the Oakland Section of the California Interscholastic Federation at the Local, State and National level; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Moore, Founder and CEO of Agapemo, Inc., partners with Citizens, Community Based Organizations, Faith Based Organizations, Non-Governmental Organizations, and the greater community gathering the right people, implementing the right programs and cultivating the right places for excellence in faith-based organizations, businesses and education systems. In July 2011, Mr. Moore was invited to speak at the White House as a Notional Education Expert Panelist; and

WHEREAS, In March 2016, Mr. Moore was appointed by the Mayor to serve on the City of Oakland's Head Start Advisory Board, a comprehensive child development program that aims to foster social skills and school readiness in children from low income families; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Moore, was the Pastor of Joshua Christian Church of Oakland, California, March 1988 to December 2005. Joshua Christian Church is an urban, multicultural, socially conscious, and a body of believers in Downtown Oakland feeding the hungry, clothing the needy and preaching a message of hope and deliverance; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Moore has been employed by the Oakland Unified School District for the past thirty-seven years in areas of increasing responsibility. In his tenure as Senior Change Leader, Mr. Moore collaborated with Oakland's community-based, faith-based, political and instructional executive leaders to strengthen, share and communicate the initiative's key strategies and design high leverage activities to sustain the overall Districtwide change process;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education and Superintendent of the Oakland Unified School District salute and honor Michael L. Moore, Sr. for his outstanding service to the students and City of Oakland.

Given under our hand and the District's seal this 25th day of October, 2017, in Oakland, California.

James Harris
President, Board of Education
Oakland Unified School District

Kyla Johnson-TrammellSuperintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
Oakland Unified School District

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held October 25, 2017.

| Legislative File ID | |
|---------------------|------------|
| File ID Number: | 17-2296 |
| Introduction Date: | 10/25/2017 |
| Enactment Number: | |
| Enactment Date: | |
| By: | |

| James Harris President, Board of Education | OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT | |
|--|---------------------------------|--|
| | | |
| | | |
| | James Harris | |
| | | |
| | | |

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent, and Board Secretary